be free from similar disruptions or that any such disruptions may not adversely affect the prices at which you may sell your notes. We have been informed by the
underwriters that they currently intend to make a market in the notes after this offering is completed. However, the underwriters may cease market-making
activities at any time. We do not intend to apply to list the notes on any securities exchange.

S-16

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes, after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and commissions and approximately
$1.25 million in expenses relating to the offering, will be approximately $203.0 million. We plan to use $200.0 million of the net proceeds from this offering to
redeem the aggregate principal amount outstanding of our 77/8% senior notes, which mature on April 1, 2008. We will use the remaining net proceeds from this
offering for general corporate purposes.

S-17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2007 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes
and application of net proceeds therefrom, including the redemption of all $200,000,000 aggregate principal amount outstanding of our 7 7/8% senior notes due
2008.

   September 30, 2007

   Actual
As

Adjusted
   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 448.5  $ 451.5(a)

Short-term debt   $ —  $ —

Long-term debt:
7 7/8% senior notes due 2008   $ 200.0  $ —
6 7/8% senior notes due 2010   300.0   300.0
8% senior notes due 2012   400.0   400.0
8 1/2% senior notes due 2015   150.0   150.0
12 1/2% senior notes due 2016 offered hereby   —   210.0
Other, net of unamortized discounts   (0.3)  (3.0)(b)

Total debt   $ 1,049.7  $ 1,057.0

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   $ 3.5  $ 3.5
Accumulated deficit   (2,479.7)  (2,479.8)(c)
Other capital   3,999.7   3,999.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,510.5)  (1,510.5)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 13.0  $ 12.9

Total capitalization   $ 1,062.7  $ 1,069.9

(a) Gives effect to approximately $203.0 million of net proceeds we expect to receive from the sale of the notes offered hereby, less $200.0 million used to redeem the aggregate principal amount of the 7 7/8%
senior notes due 2008.

(b) Gives effect to approximately $2.7 million of issue discount on the notes offered hereby.
(c) Gives effect to the estimated early extinguishment of debt charge of $0.1 million, net of tax, associated with the redemption of $200.0 million aggregate principal amount of the 7 7/8% senior notes due

2008.

S-18

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

For purposes of this ratio, earnings consist of income (loss) before income taxes, minus undistributed earnings of associated companies, plus amortization
of capitalized interest and fixed charges, less interest capitalized during the period. Fixed charges consist of interest on all indebtedness, interest capitalized during